
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 8 April 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Stone (Chair), Grimshaw and Paul.  

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Q Plus Tropical 
Taste Restaurant, 1038 Ashton New Road, Manchester, M11 
4PE. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 100 

5.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Sugar Ray's, 
Basement, 14 Newton Street, Manchester, M1 2AF. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing will follow. 
 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 29 March 2019 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 8 April 2019 
 
Subject: Q Plus Tropical Taste Restaur
[...]
a a 
Licensing Subcommittee hearing. LOOH 
compliance are recommending that the application 
be granted with the addition of the 20 conditions as 
outlined in Annexe 3. 

Grant with 
conditions 

Residents 
(x4) 

Collectively, the four private residents who have 
submitted representations against the application 
have expressed similar concerns relating to the 
potential re-occurrence of public nuisance and 
antisocial behaviour emanating from the premises, 
should the application be granted. They have 
based their concerns primarily as a consequence 
of their experiences when the premises was 
operating as Palms Restaurant and are collectively 
requesting that the application for a new premises 
licence is not granted. 

Refuse 
application 

3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 

Page 9

Item 4



or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for p
[...]
 person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras 
shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and 
recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of [28] 
days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on 
the premises at all times when they are open to the public and must be 
able to produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a 
police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any 
footage must be in a format so it can be played back on a standard 

Page 98

Item 4Appendix 7,



personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the recording is on 
a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.), a secure 
storage system to store those recording mediums shall be provided.  
 
 

The Licensing and Out of Hours Team consider the conditions 'appropriate 
and proportionate' to uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
 
 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above) 
                               

 

Page 99

Item 4Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Q Plus Tropical Taste Restaurant, 1038 Ashton New Road, Manchester, M11 4PE.
	226189 (Appendix 1)
	226189 (Appendix 2) PUBLISH
	226189 (Appendix 2) DO NOT PUBLISH
	226189 Appendix 3 PUBLISH
	226189 Appendix 3 DO NOT PUBLISH
	226189 (Appendix 4)
	226189 OOH




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 8 April 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Stone and Paul 
 
LACHP/19/61. Urgent Business  
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Kitchen In An Arch, Arch 3, Mirabel 
Street, Manchester, M3 1PJ.  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties.   
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Chunky Chicken, 789 Rochdale 
Road, Manchester, M9 5XD. 
 
This matter was deferred to 23 April to allow for an Interpreter to attend.   
 
LACHP/19/62. Application for a New Premises Licence for Q Plus Tropical 

Taste Restaurant, 1038 Ashton New Road, Manchester, M11 
4PE.  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached with LOOH prior to the 
meeting. One of the resident objector had also emailed to withdraw his objection prior 
to the meeting after being made aware of the agreement made with LOOH.  
 
The remaining three resident objectors attended for the hearing however after 
discussions with the applicant, prior to the hearing, they agreed to withdraw their 
representations before the hearing.   
 
The matter was therefore treated as a determination and granted subject to the 
agreements reached with LOOH. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the amended hours and additional conditions as 
agreed with Licensing and Out of Hours (LOOH). 
 
LACHP/19/63. Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Sugar 

Ray's, Basement, 14 Newton Street, Manchester, M1 2AF.  
 



The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the terms and conditions agreed between the 
parties.   
 
 
 


